INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of County Commissioners

THROUGH: John A. Titkanich, Jr., County Administrator

Nancy A. Bunt, Assistant County Administrator

Addie Javed, P.E., Public Works Director

Kirstin Leiendecker, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director

Richard Reichenbach, P.E., Project Engineer

FROM: Jill Williams, Contract Support Specialist

SUBJECT: Work Order No. 16 - Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Indian River Boulevard Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Improvement Project

(IRC-1817)

DATE: November 21, 2024

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On May 10, 2022, the Board of County Commissioners approved Work Order No. 49 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. is to provide geotechnical, sidewalk, drainage and roadway design and permitting services for the proposed roadway & pedestrian improvements to be made to the Indian River Boulevard Corridor between the 17th Street Bridge and US-1 in the amount of \$268,780.00. Those services have been completed and the agreement under which Work Order 49 was issued has since expired.

The Board approved a new continuing services agreement with Kimley-Horn under RFQ 2023015 on May 2, 2023. Work Order No. 16 in the amount of \$225,200.00 with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. is to provide post design, construction phase services for the project and for modification of construction plans to improve ten (10) transit bus stops located within project limits. Also included is a modification of the traffic signal at 12th St & IR Boulevard to include a flashing yellow left-turn arrow. A study conducted by the National Cooperative Highway Research Program determined that drivers had fewer crashes with flashing yellow left-turn arrows than with traditional yield-on-green signal configurations.

FUNDING

Funding in the amount of \$225,200.00 for Work Order No.16 is available in Account No. 10921441-066510-21021/Secondary Roads/IR Blvd Ped & Bike Access.

Account Name	Account Number	Amount
Secondary Roads/IR Blvd Ped & Bike	10921441-066510-21021	\$225,200.00
Access		

PAGE TWO BCC Agenda Item WO No. 16 – KHA – IR Blvd Ped & Bike Access For December 17, 2024

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Work Order No. 16 to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., authorizing the professional services as outlined in the Scope of Services and requests the Board authorize the Chairman to execute Work Order No. 16 on their behalf in the amount of \$225,200.00.

ATTACHMENTS

Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. Work Order 16

AGENDA ITEM FOR DECEMBER 17, 2024